

2015-5043

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

FRANCIA HIRMIZ, PETER HIRMIZ, as best friends of their daughter, J.H.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from a judgment of the United States Court of Federal Claims
in Case No. 06-VV-371, JUDGE CHARLES F. LETTOW

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUPA BHATTACHARYYA
Director

VINCENT J. MATANOSKI
Deputy Director

GABRIELLE M. FIELDING
Assistant Director

VORIS E. JOHNSON, JR.
Assistant Director
Torts Branch, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 146
Benjamin Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0146
Tel: (202) 616-4136
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

May 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Statutory Scheme: National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act.....	1
	B. Nature of the Case.....	3
	C. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. The Court Should Disregard Petitioners’ Newly-Raised Argument.....	13
	B. The Special Masters’ Factual Finding That J.H.’s Condition Predated Her October 14, 2004 Vaccination Is Amply Supported And Entitled To Deference.....	17
	C. The Special Master Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Theory of Challenge-Rechallenge.....	20
	D. The Special Master Did Not Err In Finding That Petitioners’ Evidence Failed To Satisfy Their Burden Of Proof.....	22
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cedillo v. HHS</i> , 617 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Cucuras v. HHS</i> , 993 F.2d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>de Bazan v. HHS</i> , 539 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Hibbard v. HHS</i> , 698 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hines v. HHS</i> , 940 F.2d 1518 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Hodges v. HHS</i> , 9 F.3d 958 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>LaLonde v. HHS</i> , 746 F.3d 1334 (Fed Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Lampe v. HHS</i> , 219 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Moberly v. HHS</i> , 592 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	4, 23
<i>Munn v. HHS</i> , 970 F.2d 863 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	12, 20
<i>Porter v. HHS</i> , 663 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	13

Stone v. HHS,
 676 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2012),
reh’g en banc denied, 690 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012),
cert. denied sub nom. Stone v. Sebelius, 133 S.Ct. 2022 (Apr. 29, 2013).....17

Terran v. HHS,
 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....1

Veryzer v. HHS,
 100 Fed. Cl. 344 (2011),
aff’d per curiam, 475 Fed. Appx. 765 (Fed. Cir. 2012).15

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

42 C.F.R. § 100.32

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 to -341

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10(a).....1

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(c)(1)(C)2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(c)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(3)(A).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(f).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1).....18

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1)(A)3

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14	2
Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims, Appendix B, Vaccine Rule 8(b)(1)	4
Appendix B, Vaccine Rule 8(f)	15
